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ABSTRACT

The Res Gestae of Ammianus Marcellinus poses numerous structural puzzles for the
historian, among them the anomalous nal book, numbered 31 in the manuscript
tradition. This book, which treats the Gothic rebellion of A.D. 376–378 and the
campaign of Adrianople, is loosely connected to the other extant books, which conclude
with events of A.D. 375. The present article argues that Book 31 was in origin a separate
monograph, drafted in Greek at Antioch in the aftermath of the Roman defeat at
Adrianople. Perhaps modelled on the Scythica of Dexippus, its contents reect the
Antiochene and Constantinopolitan polemic of its moment. For reasons that must
remain speculative, Ammianus later translated his work into Latin and appended it to a
nished draft of the Res Gestae.
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Ammianus’ Res Gestae appeared sometime in the 390s A.D. and is the last work of Latin
classicizing history to survive in bulk.1 Its narrative, which originally picked up where
Tacitus’ Historiae left off, now runs from A.D. 353 to 378. But because so much is
missing, fundamental questions remain about Ammianus’ authorial practice and the
structure of his narrative.2 Indeed, the structural implications of Ammianus’ extant
books have worried scholars since the heroic age of Wilhelmine philology. Eighteen
books survive, numbered 14 through 31 in the extremely tenuous manuscript tradition,
and it is very likely that the lost books had already disappeared by the time of the

* I rst presented a version of this paper in December 2007 at the colloquium in honour of my doctoral
supervisor Professor T. D. Barnes, on the occasion of his retirement from the University of Toronto. A
substantially revised version was presented in the Society for Late Antiquity sessions at the 43rd International
Medieval Conference, Kalamazoo, 2008. I received valuable comment, positive and otherwise, from those
present at each event, and not least from the honorand of the original colloquium. I have also proted
enormously from the repeated, acute readings of Gavin Kelly and Noel Lenski, and from the anonymous
readers for the journal, for the most sceptical of whom I reserve especial thanks.
1 Fragments of works by Renatus Profuturus Frigeridus and Sulpicius Alexander, who wrote in the fth century,
are preserved in small excerpts in Gregory of Tours’ Historiae. These fragments suggest but cannot prove that they
wrote classicizing history in the same vein. For the much-discussed Annales of Nicomachus Flavianus, see now
Alan Cameron, The Last Pagans of Rome (2010), 627–90 and n. 130 below.
2 G. Kelly, Ammianus Marcellinus. The Allusive Historian (2008). Kelly breaks new ground on the way
Ammianus used allusion to earlier authors to signal historical judgements, but the way he parcels his material
out between books has never been examined in the same way that Syme treats Tacitus’ Annales. R. Syme,
Tacitus (1958), 253–321.
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sixth-century grammarian Priscian.3 The extant books are quite long and even the most
cursory of them treats only a couple of years of history. For that reason, it was and is
difcult to see how thirty-one books on the model of those extant could plausibly have
stretched from Nerva to Valens, as Ammianus himself tells us they did (31.16.9), unless
the early books were very summary indeed.4 There are other difculties as well: a
31-book Res Gestae offends against every canon of classical symmetry, which ancient
authors almost never ignore.5 Finally, Book 31 is a monographic treatment of the
Gothic rebellion and the Adrianople campaign of A.D. 378 that sits uncomfortably with
the other books, which conclude with the events of A.D. 375.6 Many scholars, more
interested in other aspects of Ammianus’ technique or in his value as a historical source,
have ignored these interlocking problems altogether. Others have proposed various
solutions, the most audacious of which posits composition by hexads in a manner that
is detectable in the extant eighteen books.7 Though inherently plausible, this hypothesis
requires as its corollary the misnumbering of the extant books very early in their
manuscript transmission and an original total of either thirty-six or twenty-four books.8
Many will nd that difcult to credit.9 On the other hand, while one can make a case

3 Priscian normally quoted from a work’s rst book and his citation from Ammianus comes from Book 14. For a
summary of the transmission, see L. D. Reynolds (ed.), Texts and Transmission (1983).
4 H. Michael, Die verlorenen Bücher des Ammianus Marcellinus (1880), the most acute of the nineteenth-century
writers on Ammianus, did not believe that the whole period from A.D. 96 to 378 could have been covered in
thirty-one books and so postulated two separate works, by analogy with Tacitus’ Historiae and Annales.
5 Asymmetric composition, such as that implied by the transmitted book numbers of the Res Gestae, is
vanishingly rare in antiquity. Of the three possible comparisons — Pliny, Augustine’s Confessions, and
Apuleius — only that of Apuleius is supercially comparable to Ammianus. But whereas Book 11 of the
Golden Ass provides the key which unlocks all that has come before, Ammianus’ Book 31 plays no such
structural rôle. It is an unhappy denouement to an unhappy history, but it does not unlock new meanings in
the reign of Constantius in the way Lucius’ initiation unlocks new meanings in the Cupid and Psyche story.
6 As they had to: to move beyond that date would have meant writing about living emperors, Theodosius I and
Valentinian II, and about the execution of a reigning emperor’s father in mysterious circumstances.
7 T. D. Barnes, Ammianus Marcellinus and the Representation of Historical Reality (1998), 20–31, which draws
radical implications for the number of books in the original Res Gestae from the hexadic structure, viz. the loss of
eighteen rather than thirteen books, and the subsequent misnumbering of those extant. The content of the extant
eighteen books is clearly grouped into three hexads (14–19; 20–25; 26–31 using the traditional numbering) which
resolve fairly readily into paired triads. The one real question lies with the contents of Book 14, which pick up the
prosecution of Magnentius’ followers and the career of the Caesar Gallus in media res. It is hard to see why these
should stand at the start of a new hexad, but the long opening sentence is certainly stylistically consonant with the
way Ammianus opens other hexads at 20.1.1 and 26.1.1 and, if the last of the lost books ended with the death of
Magnentius himself, that episode would have formed a tting climax to a hexad. Barnes, op. cit., 28, does not fully
address that problematical transition when postulating a hexad running from (renumbered) Books 13–18 covering
‘Constantius’ rise to sole rule over the Roman empire’ and 19–24 (extant 14–19) covering ‘Gallus and Julian as
Caesars’. G. Sabbah, La Méthode d’Ammien Marcellin (1978), 305, long ago noted Ammianus’ taste for
symmetry and balance in his compositions.
8 That corollary is inescapable: if the extant books are hexadic, then symmetrical composition by hexad must also
have been observable in the lost books, but if only thirteen books are lost, as the transmitted numbering requires,
they could not have resolved into hexads. For symmetrical composition by hexad to have carried backwards into
the lost books, the whole work must originally have totalled either twenty-four or thirty-six books, with either
eighteen or six books lost, and the extant books misnumbered in the transmitted tradition. Given that the
work began, however cursorily, with the reign of Nerva, a longer original is more plausible than a shorter, but
that is not a decisive argument. Palaeography is more persuasive: it is easier to explain the corruption of
‘xxxvi’ than ‘xxiv’ (or ‘xxiiii’) to the transmitted ‘xxxi’, since the former merely requires the loss of a single
letter of two minims, while the latter requires the loss of one or more letters and then the addition of a new one.
9 Most recent work on Ammianus accepts hexadic structure without belabouring it, although often without
acknowledging the corollary of thirty-six books: e.g., many of the essays in J. den Boeft et al. (eds), Ammianus
after Julian: The Reign of Valentinian and Valens (2007); and J. den Boeft et al. (eds), Philological and
Historical Commentary on Ammianus Marcellinus XXVI (2008). See G. Sabbah, Ammien Marcellin: Histoires.
Livres XXIX–XXXI (1999), xlv. The only option that allows for both hexadic structure and the transmitted
book numbers is to conjecture that Ammianus’ Book 1 was a sort of index or table of contents for the work
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for pentadic structure joined to a stray thirty-rst book, there is no evidence for the
balanced decades into which such pentads should naturally have resolved.10

In other words, none of the proposed solutions to the structural problems of the extant
Res Gestae is fully satisfactory, but whether as the conclusion of a nal hexad or as an
obtrusive and asymmetrical conclusion to thirty prior books, Book 31 remains
anomalous. As has long been recognized, it is monographic and tied only loosely to its
predecessors, whether the extant books as a whole, or the ve post-Julianic books that
immediately precede it.11 The full extent of the disjuncture between Book 31 and the
rest of the Res Gestae will become clearer in what follows, and there have been various
attempts to explain it. All start from the assumption that Book 31 was intended to form
the conclusion of the Res Gestae. This means that the default analytical approach is to
look for connections between it and the earlier books, however subtle, and at times to
imagine them where they do not exist. If, however, one begins from the fact of
disjuncture rather than the current position of Book 31 in the Res Gestae, another
explanation becomes possible: separate composition. Composite construction has now
allowed us to make sense of Procopius’ tripartite Anekdota and has been thought to do
the same for Augustine’s anomalous 13-book Confessions.12 A similar hypothesis might
do the same for Ammianus’ Book 31 and would explain many of the book’s
peculiarities. To be sure, there is good internal evidence both for and against separate
composition of Book 31, evidence that warrants testing. That said, as one tests this
evidence, the peculiarities of Book 31 become more rather than less striking. The present
study reaches a conclusion that will explain these peculiarities: Book 31 is not a
straightforward conclusion to the Res Gestae. Rather, it is an early work and perhaps
Ammianus’ rst foray into history-writing, that is rooted in the eastern, indeed
specically Antiochene, controversies that followed in the wake of Adrianople. It was
later translated from the original Greek, lightly revised, and soldered onto the end of a
Res Gestae that might as easily have concluded with the events of A.D. 375. What
survives is an opus imperfectum, in which the joins are still visible, making Book 31
palpably different from its predecessors. Before that argument can be developed,
however, we need to consider questions of date.

I THE DATE OF THE RES GESTAE AND THE DATE OF BOOK 31

The date for the completion of the extant Res Gestae is, if not straightforward, at least not
very problematic. There may or may not be external evidence in Libanius, Ep. 1063,

that was soon given its own book number in transmission, as happened with Pliny’s Historia Naturalis. I owe this
suggestion to Gavin Kelly; it claries the otherwise opaque statement at Kelly, op. cit. (n. 2), 3.
10 Books 16–20, 21–25, and 26–30 all work as pentads, but not as segments of three decades, and to argue for a
pentadic structure is immediately to run into the problem of asymmetric composition, discussed above.
11 This separateness has often been noted: G. Sabbah, ‘Ammien Marcellin, Libanius, Antioche et la date des
derniers livres des Res Gestae’, Cassiodorus 3 (1997), 89–116, at 113, who believes that ‘le livre 31 possède
une certaine indépendence dans le bloc des derniers livres et qu’il a pu être publié séparément, après la mort de
Théodose’; in Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 9), vii, even while asserting the essential unity of the last six books, he
admits that the last three books are ‘sinon une triade, du moins un ensemble très cohérent’; similarly N. Bitter,
Kampfschilderungen bei Ammianus Marcellinus (1976), 104; J. F. Matthews, The Roman Empire of
Ammianus (1989), 31, 481 n. 34; R. C. Blockley, ‘Ammianus Marcellinus’ use of exempla’, Florilegium 13
(1994), 53–64, at 60 n. 27.
12 For Procopius, L. Adshead, ‘The secret history of Procopius and its genesis’, Byzantion 63 (1993), 5–28;
contra, A. Kaldellis, Procopius of Caesarea: Tyranny, History and Philosophy at the End of Antiquity (2004),
142–50. The bibliography on the Confessions is vast, but although its Book 10 certainly does treat many of
the themes found elsewhere in the work, it is sufciently different in scope and tone to best be explained as an
initially separate composition.
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a letter that refers to an unspecied Markellinos who made public recitations of his own
work. If that means our historian Ammianus Marcellinus, then the Res Gestae had
begun its publication by A.D. 391/392; if it does not — and the case against the identity
of the two is very strong — then there is only internal evidence to go on.13 All of that,
however, converges on roughly the same date of A.D. 390.14 Ammianus probably wrote,
and certainly published, the bulk of the Res Gestae at Rome. He certainly lived in the
city during the urban prefecture of Julianus Rusticus in A.D. 388 and had probably
arrived there by A.D. 384 when severe food shortage resulted in the expulsion from the
city of peregrini, among which unfortunates Ammianus should perhaps be counted.15 If
that is the case, then Julianus’ prefecture gives a terminus post quem for composition.
The mention of Aurelius Victor’s prefecture (21.10.6) and the consulship of Neoterius
(26.5.14; cos. A.D. 390, announced by late A.D. 389) push that date into A.D. 389, as
does the almost certainly posthumous sketch of Petronius Probus (27.11.2).16 Direct
verbal reference to Pacatus’ panegyric to Theodosius, delivered in A.D. 389, points to the
same date.17 Most of the evidence for date, then, gives a terminus post quem in the
period after A.D. 388/389, though not necessarily long afterwards. The terminus ante
quem is less certain, although the demolition of the Alexandrian Serapaeum in summer
A.D. 391 should probably post-date the composition of the penultimate hexad (Books
20–25): the temple gures prominently in the Egyptian excursus of Book 22, but no
mention is made of its destruction where one might reasonably have expected it
(22.16.12). Negative evidence can never be wholly conclusive — particularly in a text as
lacunose as that of Ammianus — but this is a very strong example of its kind.18

We can thus establish the date of the entire Res Gestae fairly easily, but none of the
evidence for it comes from Book 31 or bears upon the date of that book’s
composition.19 Book 31 does offer some internal evidence of its own. Nothing in the
historical material it covers explicitly refers to events after A.D. 378, although the general

13 The case against Ammianus as recipient does not rest, as Matthews, op. cit. (n. 11), 478–9 n. 1 and J. F.
Matthews, ‘The origin of Ammianus’, CQ n.s. 44 (1994), 252–69, suggest, primarily on the connotations of
the word συνγραφῆ, but rather in the tone of the Greek. Pace Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 11), 89–97 and op. cit.
(n. 9), xxxiii, C. W. Fornara, ‘Studies in Ammianus Marcellinus I: the letter of Libanius and Ammianus’
connection with Antioch’, Historia 41 (1992), 329–44, is decisive: Libanius cannot have written to Ammianus
in the words he uses in Ep. 1063 unless deliberately seeking to give insult. Note, with P. Barceló,
‘Überlegungen zur Herkunft des Ammianus Marcellinus’, in U. Vogel-Weidemann and J. Scholtemijer (eds),
Charistion C.P.T. Naudé (1993), 17–23; Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 11), 97–107; and Kelly, op. cit. (n. 2), 109–18,
that rejecting the identication of Libanius’ Markellinos with our historian Ammianus is no reason to reject
the latter’s Antiochene origin, whether in favour of the Thessalonica of Fornara, op. cit. above; the Alexandria
of G. W. Bowersock, ‘Review of Matthews, The Roman Empire of Ammianus’, JRS 80 (1990), 244–50; or the
Phoenicia of Barnes, op. cit. (n. 7), 54–64.
14 Matthews, op. cit. (n. 11), 17–32, lays out all the dispositive evidence for date and what follows here is treated
at length there. Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 11), attempts to restate older arguments for a late date of composition for, at
least, Books 26–31 and suggests that Book 31 is different enough from what precedes it that it may represent a still
later stage of composition — perhaps Stilichonian.
15 Julianus’ prefecture: Amm. Marc. 27.6.2. For the food shortage: 14.6.19, with A. Cameron, ‘The Roman
friends of Ammianus’, JRS 54 (1964), 15–28, on the date; Kelly, op. cit. (n. 2), 133–41 is bracingly sceptical
on Ammianus’ having shared in this displacement. As Matthews, op. cit. (n. 11), 23, shows, it is tempting but
not necessary to make Praetextatus one of Ammianus’ informants for the activities of Julian in Constantinople
in A.D. 361 — and if that is the case, to place Ammianus’ arrival in Rome before the death of Praetextatus in
A.D. 384. A close relationship between Ammianus and Praetextatus is assumed in the Francophone literature,
but this has more to do with the ‘pagan revival’ of Praetextatus and Flavianus than with the evidence. See
Cameron, op. cit. (n. 1), 627–90 and passim.
16 Amm. Marc. 27.11.2: ‘Et licet potuit, quoad uixit, ingentia largiendo …’
17 cf. Amm. Marc. 17.12.17 and Pan. Lat. 2.27.3.
18 Barnes, op. cit. (n. 7), 201–8, on the impact of lacunae.
19 O. J. Maenchen-Helfen, ‘The date of Ammianus Marcellinus’ last books’, AJPh 76 (1955), 384–99, recognized
that Book 31 could in theory have been composed before the rest of the work, while also advocating a much later
date.
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references to the decline in the emperor Gratian’s morals may reect a period closer to
his death in A.D. 383 — perhaps the year of cold war between him and Theodosius in
A.D. 382 — than to his early years as western emperor. A single passage, the description
of the horrors of the battle at Ad Salices (31.7.16: ‘ut indicant nunc usque albentes
ossibus campi’) may possibly refer to Ammianus’ movements in the years after A.D. 378.
Ammianus had certainly been to Thrace (27.4.2), but though the bleached bones of Ad
Salices are usually thought to indicate autopsy, their description is not signalled with the
rst-person plural that Ammianus usually reserves for things he has personally
observed.20 That they are also a Vergilian and Tacitean allusion raises further
suspicions.21 It may therefore be doubted whether the reference belongs amongst the
visa of the Res Gestae, but even if it does, it gives us only a terminus post quem of early
A.D. 382, by which time Thrace and the Balkans had become readily traversable by
civilians again.22 In other words, the internal evidence of Book 31 provides at very most
a terminus post quem of A.D. 382/383 for its composition. Further discussion of date
must rest on Tendenzen or appeal to phantom sources rather than on hard data, so we
can instead turn to the structure of the book, its relationship to the Res Gestae as a
whole, and its specic argumentation, which between them constitute the evidence for
separate composition.

II STRUCTURAL EVIDENCE FOR AND AGAINST SEPARATE COMPOSITION

The place to start is the evidence against separate composition. This is quite real. For one thing,
and most obviously, Book 31 includes six explicit cross-references to the rest of the Res Gestae.
These include the words inter haec which open the book (31.1.1); the closing envoi to the
writing of history, ‘Haec ut miles quondam et Graecus, a principatu Caesaris Nervae
exorsus, ad usque Valentis interitum, pro virium explicavi mensura’ (31.16.9); and four
references back to events treated earlier — one on Valens and Athanaric (31.3.4), one on
the guardsman Maurus who had crowned Julian (31.10.21), one on the oracle of the
tripod (31.14.8), and one on the Saracens (31.16.5). None of these references is, strictly
speaking, probative, but neither are they trivial obstacles and so should be taken one at a
time. Inter haec (or interea, which is sometimes printed by editors) is as imprecise a
transitional phrase as Ammianus’ Latin permits.23 While such phrases as ‘Haec per orbis
varias partes’, ‘dum haec in diversa parte terrarum’, or ‘haec per Illyricum perque Orientem
rerum series fuit’ represent normal transitions between books, the simple and vague inter
haec is occasionally used to link chapters, but never the books of the Res Gestae.24 Book

20 As at Amm. Marc. 26.10.19, for the decaying ship cast up in Mothone by the tidal wave of A.D. 365: ‘nos
transeundo conspeximus’. Matthews, op. cit. (n. 11), 17, would like to accept Amm. Marc. 31.7.16 as
evidence of autopsy, while recognizing the fragility of the attestation. Bitter, op. cit. (n. 11), 7 and passim,
requires Ammianean autopsy here in order to sustain his tripartite schema of Ammianus’ battle descriptions as
participant (Amida), reader (Strasbourg), and researcher of battle sites (Adrianople). There is a strong stylistic
parallel to this line at Amm. Marc. 15.11.12: ‘ut aedicia semiruta nunc quoque demonstrant.’
21 Verg., Aen. 5.864 and 12.36; Tacit., Ann. 1.61.2–3 deploys the same Vergilian echo for the aftermath of Varus’
disaster. Kelly, op. cit. (n. 2), 13–19, explores the full range of the allusions and comes down against autopsy.
Note additionally that Libanius, Or. 24.4, with which Ammianus is in dialogue (see below), applies an
identical image to Adrianople and see Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 282.
22 This leaves aside as improbable the suggestion of F. Trombley, ‘Ammianus Marcellinus and fourth-century
warfare: a protector’s approach to historical narrative’, in J. W. Drijers and D. Hunt (eds), The Late Roman
World and its Historian (1999), 17–28, that Ammianus might have continued in service as a protector as late
as the A.D. 380s.
23 Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 9), 97, but Clark and Seyfarth’s reading of inter haec is to be preferred.
24 The examples cited are: Amm. Marc. 18.1.1; 22.1.1; 20.1.1. Other comparably informative transitions occur at
Amm. Marc. 16.1.1; 23.1.1; 27.1.1; 28.1.1. On the programmatic goal of these opening sentences, A. Demandt,
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30, which some have argued is very closely connected to Book 31, has a much more typical
opening sentence: ‘Inter has turbarum difcultates, quas perdia ducis rege Quadorum
excitauit per scelus, dirum in Oriente committitur facinus Papa Armeniorum rege
clandestinis insidiis truncato’ (30.1.1). This carefully lays out the contrasting difculties
besetting West and East respectively, and looks forward to the next disaster. By contrast
the simple, indeed vague and sloppy, inter haec is only ever found at such internal
transitions as 17.4.1 and 19.51. Its otherwise unparalled use at the start of a book may
plausibly argue against Book 31’s having been an integral part of the original
composition.25 Our second explicit cross-reference, the sphragis, has recently been the
subject of an elegant exegesis by Gavin Kelly and requires little further comment. One may
note that the alteration of the single word Valentis to Valentiniani would allow 31.16.9 to
stand as well at the end of Book 30 as it now does at the end of Book 31.26 That is not to
suggest that either Ammianus himself did, or that we should, make such an emendation,
but rather that a couple of displaced letters would change decisively the relation of the
sphragis to the book it concludes — which in turn demonstrates its lack of integration
specically into Book 31.

By comparison with the opening Inter haec and the sphragis, the cross-references to
points of historical content are intrinsically more likely to be substantive. Three of the
four that appear in Book 31 are intrusive and in no way integral to the book’s narrative
content. Thus the reference back to the earlier wars of Valens against the Tervingian
iudex Athanaric comes in the narrative of the Hunnic impact on the various Gothic
peoples (31.3.4).27 It is entirely parenthetical (punctuated accordingly in both Clark and
the Loeb text) and does not bear on the meaning of the material that surrounds it; if
one deleted the parenthetical comment, Athanaric would simply be another new name
introduced into the list of Gothic leaders who needed to face the onslaught of the Huns.
The explicit cross-reference to Maurus is similarly perfunctory (31.10.21).28 He has a
key rôle in Book 31 as the unworthy successor to Frigeridus, a commander of whom
Ammianus approved. Maurus is subjected to Ammianus’ full range of adjectival abuse,
and his crowning of Julian with his torque is cited as evidence of his rashness and
arrogance. But as in the case of the Athanaric reference, all that the reader might need
to understand Maurus’ character and to make sense of the passage remains in place if
the phrase ‘prateritorum textu retullimus’ is deleted. A third explicit cross-reference
concerns the troop of Saracens (31.16.5) that repelled Fritigern’s Goths from
Constantinople.29 This conforms to the pattern of the two we have just considered: the
characterization of the Saracens as crafty raiders draws the ethnographic contrast with

Zeitkritik und Geschichtsgebild im Werk Ammians (1965), 107; D. Brodka, Ammianus Marcellinus. Studien zum
Geschichtsdenken im vierten Jahrhundert n. Chr (2009), 55.
25 If inter haec was instead deployed to link Books 30 and 31 very tightly together, as if they were mere chapters
rather than books, then it can only have been meant to disguise the dissimilarity of the books’ structure and
content.
26 For the literary merits of the sphragis, G. Kelly, ‘The sphragis and closure of the Res Gestae’, in den Boeft et al.,
op. cit. (n. 9), 219–41.
27 Amm. Marc. 31.3.4: ‘Haec ita praeter spem accidisse doctus Athanarichus, Theruingorum iudex, in quem, ut
ante relatum est, ob auxilia missa Procopio dudum Valens commoverat signa, stare gradu xo temptabat,
surrecturus in uires, si ipse quoque lacesseretur, ut ceteri.’ Valens’ earlier Gothic war is treated at Amm. Marc.
17.5, and at Amm. Marc. 17.5.7 Valens’ eventual death at Adrianople is alluded to, although nowhere is the
rôle of Athanaric in these later events mentioned, merely the fact of his death and honourable burial at
Constantinople in A.D. 381 (Amm. Marc. 17.5.10).
28 Amm. Marc. 31.10.21: ‘Frigerido … successor Maurus nomine mittitur comes, uenalis ferociae specie et ad
cuncta mobilis et incertus; is est, quem praeteritorum textu rettulimus ambigenti super corona capita
imponenda Iuliano Caesari, dum inter eius armigeros militaret, arroganti astu denter torquem obtulisse collo
abstractam’, an episode treated fully in Amm. Marc. 20.4.18.
29 Amm. Marc. 31.16.5: ‘Saracenorum cuneus, super quorum origine moribusque diuersis in locis rettulimus
plura, ad furta magis expeditionalium rerum quam ad concursatorias habiles pugnas recens illuc accersitus
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the more warlike Goths needed in the immediate context and would lose nothing of its
meaning in the absence of the cross-reference.30 The fourth historical cross-reference is
the most signicant. It concerns an ex eventu prophecy of Valens’ death (31.14.8) and
looks back to the oracle of the tripod that is treated at 29.1.6–14 and 29.1.28–35 in the
very long account of those persecuted by Valens for the crime of maiestas.31 It comes
immediately after the necrology of Valens, which ends with the rst sentence of 31.14.8:
‘Haec super Valente dixisse sufciet, etc.’. The rest of the section is an elaborate
explanation of how a verse prophecy in three lines, foretelling Valens’ death when Ares
raged on the plains of Mimas, came true. Ammianus explains how Valens for a long
time feared Asia, where he had heard from scholars (‘doctis referentibus audiebat’) that
Homer and Cicero located a mountain by the name of Mimas.32 But, as is the way with
prophecies, this one came true unexpectedly: after Valens was dead, there was
discovered on the eld of Adrianople a gravestone commemorating ‘an ancient
nobleman named Mimas who was buried there’. Ammianus puts this into a dicitur
construction, with which he regularly indicates his disavowal of an opinion, and then
intensies this expression of doubt by using ‘cecidisse existimatus est’ of the place where
Valens ‘was believed to have fallen’ and the inscription ‘is said to have been found’.
None of this elaborate explanation is present, or even alluded to in 29.1, save for one
key point: the three verses to which Ammianus refers in Book 31 are quoted in full at
29.1.33, while only the last line is quoted again in 31.14.8.33 Without the rst of the
three lines, however, the prophecy of vengeance against Valens makes no sense at all.
Here, then, we have a genuinely substantive cross-reference from Book 31 to material
treated in an earlier book and the best piece of evidence for continuous composition
that exists. That said, the story of the prophecy is also a supplement and signalled as
such (‘illud autem praeteriri non conuenit’), coming at the end of a necrology and before
a new chapter, introduces a new phase of the narrative.34 And, as was the case with the
other three specic cross-references considered above, if one were to omit everything
after the rst line of 31.14.8 and pick up again with 31.15.1, no meaning internal to the
narrative of Book 31 would be lost. We would go from the end of the necrology of
Valens, of whom Ammianus tells us he has said enough (‘dixisse sufciet’), to the
narrative of the battle’s aftermath (‘Post exitialem pugnam’). That the rest of 31.14.8,
along with 31.14.9, is indeed a reference back to 29.1 is absolutely certain; that it

congressurus barbarorum globo repente conspecto a ciuitate denter erupit diuque extento certamine pertinaci
aequis partes discessere momentis.’
30 For the other possible connections of the Saracen episode in Book 31 see below.
31 Amm. Marc. 31.14.8: ‘Haec super Valente dixisse sufciet, quae uera esse aequalis nobis memoria plene
testatur. Illud autem praeteriri non conuenit, quod, cum oraculo tripodis, quem mouisse Patricium docuimus et
Hilarium, tres uersus illos fatidicos comperisset, quorum ultimum est ‘en pedíoisi Mímantos agaioménoio
Áreos’, ut erat inconsummatus et rudis, inter initia contemnebat, processu uero luctuum maximorum abiecte
etiam timidus eiusdem sortis recordatione Asiae nomen horrebat, ubi Erythraeo oppido superpositum montem
Mimanta et Homerum scripsisse et Tullium doctis referentibus audiebat. 9. Denique post interitum eius,
discessumque hostilem prope locum, in quo cecidisse existimatus est, inuentus dicitur saxeus monumenti
suggestus, cui lapis afxus incisis litteris Graecis sepultum ibi nobilem quendam Mimanta ueterem indicabat.’
32 The references are to Cicero, Ad Att. 16.13.2, echoing Homer, Odyss. 3.169–72.
33 Amm. Marc. 29.1.33: Οὐ μὰν νεποινί γε σὸν ἔσσεται αἷμα καὶ αὐτοῖς/ Τισιφόνε βαρύμηνις ἐφοπλίσσει
κακὸν οἶτον/ ἐν πεδίοισι Μίμαντος ἀγαοιμένοιο Ἄρεος.
34 Amm. Marc. 31.14.1: ‘Post exitialem pugnam cum iam tenebris nox terras implesset …’ What is more, the ex
eventu prophecy is one of several places, all of them in the Valentinianic books, where Ammianus includes
material shared by late Byzantine authors like Zonaras and Cedrenus (here Zon. 13.16.20–4; Cedr. 549.20–
550.3), on which B. Bleckmann, Die Reichskrise des III. Jahrhunderts in der spätantiken und byzantinischen
Geschichtsschreibung. Untersuchungen zu den nachdionischen Quellen der Chronik des Johannes Zonaras
(1992), though he is rather too willing to see a mechanical use of written sources by Ammianus. Note that
where they do overlap, there are very signicant divergences between the late Greek tradition and that in
Ammianus, and that these divergences do not t into a consistent pattern. At Amm. Marc. 31.4.8–9, we
cannot rule out the use or correction of Eunapius, on whom see Section IV below.
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demonstrates continuous composition with the other books of the nal hexad is by no
means so clear.

It is, after all, the only such integral cross-reference in Book 31 and it can, like all the
others, be read as an intrusive supplement. That possibility is made more likely because
of the care with which Ammianus builds cross-references into his narrative elsewhere in
the history, a care that is particularly pronounced in the closely linked Books 26–30.
Whereas the numerous, specic cross-references in Books 26–30 are almost entirely to
events within those same books, only the verse about the plains of Mimas links Book
31 back to the rest of the hexad.35 Similarly, the constant, tense comparisons of
Valentinian and Valens with Julian, so marked a feature of Books 26–30, are missing
from Book 31. That is, although the whole battle of Adrianople can be read as a
disastrous parallel to Julian’s victory at Strasbourg, the comparison must be inferred,
whereas in the previous ve books of the last hexad, the comparisons are frequent and
explicit.36 Thus, although the cross-references in Book 31 might argue in favour of
continuous composition between it and earlier books, they might equally be explained
as the type of relatively easy revision which could serve to supercially link together two
existing texts that were not previously related to one another.37

Other parallels with, or echoes of, earlier books are sometimes cited. These are of
varying plausibility, but all start from the assumption that Book 31 was composed
along with the rest of the larger work. That assumption makes it perfectly natural to
look for parallels, however slight, without fully taking account of how anomalously
monographic Book 31 is. Of various larger parallels that have been suggested, two
merit particular attention. First, there are the two excursus, on the Huns and on the
Alans, with which Book 31 begins (31.2–3). There are, of course, excursus throughout
the Res Gestae, and so when one nds two near the beginning of Book 31, the
question must arise of whether they might not help to demonstrate its continuous
composition with the other books. In the larger work, Ammianus’ excursus are quite
various in theme, although both geographical and ethnographic excursus are common
and cross-references demonstrate that both types also existed in the lost books.38
Overall, the geographical excursus are far more numerous and comprehensive than
the ethnographic, but what is striking about the ethnographic excursus in Book 31 is
how much they differ from those in the rest of the work. Although, as they must,
they catalogue the lands beyond the imperial frontiers in which the Huns and
Alans dwell, they do not follow Ammianus’ general pattern of geographical and
ethnographic excursus, which are rigidly stereotypical elsewhere in the Res Gestae —
e.g. those on Gaul (15.9–12), Thrace (27.4) or Egypt (22.15–16).39 This is particularly
noticeable when one compares the excursus on the Huns with that on the Saracens
in 14.4.1–7. The Hunnic excursus, it has been suggested, is meant to deliberately
balance the earlier one on the Saracens, but that is hard to demonstrate if only
because the Saracenic excursus of Book 14 is probably a short reminiscence of an
earlier, longer one, which Ammianus had placed in his now-lost account of Marcus

35 Cross-references: Amm. Marc. 19.2.3; 19.13.1; 22.8.49; 25.4.12; 25.4.23; 25.6.4; 25.10.17; 26.8.5; 28.1.1;
28.1.47; 28.1.57; 28.6.30; 29.1.25; 30.1.1; 30.5.16. Kelly, op. cit. (n. 2), 306–13, unintentionally illustrates
the contrast.
36 For Strasbourg and Adrianople contrasted, Kelly, op. cit. (n. 2), 313–16; and Brodka, op. cit. (n. 24), 54–66;
106–26.
37 The references to King Pap of Armenia at the start of Book 31 are considered below.
38 Th. Mommsen, ‘Ammians Geographica’, Hermes 16 (1881), 602–36= Ges. Schr. 7, 393–425; G. Kelly,
‘Ammianus Marcellinus: Tacitus’ heir and Gibbon’s guide’, in A. Feldherr (ed.), The Cambridge Companion
to the Roman Historians (2009), 348–61, at 353–3. For the structural locations of excursus, Barnes, op. cit.
(n. 7), 32–42, 222–4.
39 Mommsen, op. cit. (n. 38), 604. The excursus on Thrace, Amm. Marc. 27.4.1–14, ts his standard pattern; that
on the lands beyond the Black Sea in Amm. Marc. 31.2–3 does not.
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Aurelius (14.4.1; 31.16.5).40 In Book 14, the ethnographic excursus on the Saracens
balances the geographical excursus surveying the eastern provinces in 14.8, but there is
no such internal balance in Book 31. Rather, the Hunnic and Alanic excursus are
something of a cross between Ammianus’ ethnographic and geographical styles. What
is more, the two ethnographic excursus in Book 31 are less thoroughly worked up than
those of earlier books, which draw on various genres and on many ofcial and Latin
sources, not merely Greek ones. The Hunnic and Alanic excursus, by contrast, are
modelled very heavily on Herodotus, to the point that where Ammianus had little
meaningful knowledge, he introduces Nervi and Vidini from the Neuroi and Boudinoi
of Herodotus.41 That is to say, Ammianus’ fondness for the formal excursus is clearly
visible in Book 31, as it is throughout the Res Gestae, but the excursus of that book
are different enough from those in earlier books, both in terms of typology and
sources, that they cannot be used to establish continuous composition with preceding
books.

A second parallel between Book 31 and the other books of the Res Gestae is also
worth longer consideration, and that is the question of whether the account of
Adrianople is meant to balance, parallel or comment on that of Strasbourg in Book 16
or of Amida in Book 19. It is hard to nd a typology of battle in Ammianus along the
stereotyped lines of the geographical excursus, but that the three major set-piece battle
descriptions in the extant Res Gestae might provide intertextual insight into one
another is not unlikely.42 The comparison of Amida and Adrianople is hardly
sustainable, for they are fundamentally differently conceived, one as a personal
narration, the other as a set-piece battle such as one nds elsewhere in the ancient
historiographical tradition, and there are no real linguistic echoes in the two
accounts.43 By contrast, a strong case can be made that the rhythm of the account of
Adrianople in Book 31 is meant to provide a counterpoint to that of Strasbourg, with
Julian’s caution and Valens’ recklessness sharply contrasted.44 Julian allowed his
soldiers to rest rather than keeping them out in the heat of the day, so they could enter
battle fresh; Valens notoriously weakened his forces by having them march in full
armour at noonday and then wait, growing hungry and thirsty, before battle was
joined. The speech that Ammianus puts in Julian’s mouth before Strasbourg (16.12.9–
12) is a précis of how the disaster at Adrianople might have been avoided, the lesson
being that ignorance of the past leads to disaster, while a knowledge of the past, such
as Julian’s (16.5.16), leads to success.45 These parallels are signicant enough that
Ammianus almost certainly manipulated one or another of the two accounts to point
exactly this contrast. That said, however, there is no way to determine the priority of
the paired accounts. The exact same contrasted patterning of the battle accounts
would be visible whichever description was written rst. In other words, the whole of
the early Julianic books, with their climax and entire point the battle of Strasbourg,
might be a retrospective construction to balance an account of Adrianople and explain
the later disaster. Other forms of thematic unity between Book 31 and its predecessors
that are sometimes cited generally identify large things like incertitude, horror,

40 Matthews, op. cit. (n. 11), 334, 347 for the postulated link between the excursus.
41 Matthews, op. cit. (n. 11), 334. Ammianus clearly knows Herodotus well, for bits of the ethnographic material
in Herodot. 4.46–120 appear throughout the Res Gestae, with a striking preponderance in 31.2–3.
42 Bitter, op. cit. (n. 11), introduces a very rigid typology of battles reported, battles experienced, and battles
researched by the author.
43 Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 470–1, 586–8.
44 Kelly, op. cit. (n. 2), 313–16, including a verbal parallel; Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 502–6.
45 At Amm. Marc. 23.5.21, Ammianus makes Julian himself the mouthpiece of this sentiment. In general, Brodka,
op. cit. (n. 24), 29–31.
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pessimism, and so on.46 These depend so much on the subjective selection of evidence by
the individual reader that they cannot really be probative.

Similarities of vocabulary and habits of composition between Book 31 and the rest of
the Res Gestae might also seem signicant, but they do not carry great intrinsic weight.
As noted, there are excursus in Book 31, as there are elsewhere in the Res Gestae. There
is a necrology of Valens, as elsewhere there are necrologies of other emperors, although
Valens’ is shorter, more cursory, and lacks the historical exempla that decorate the
others. Exempla are present in Book 31 as elsewhere, but they are entirely analytical
rather than epideictic. Ammianus obtrudes his own voice into the narration of Book 31
as he does elsewhere. And similarities of expression can be paralleled throughout the
Res Gestae as a whole.47 But that is only to say that Ammianus was a fairly consistent
writer of Latin and that Book 31 was indeed written by him, which is not in doubt. If
Book 31 were strikingly different in vocabulary or idiolect from other books it would
certainly help indicate a separate composition. The absence of such differences, however,
cannot demonstrate continuous composition, as Ammianus might rst have developed
compositional patterns while writing Book 31 that were later replicated in other books
of the history. As we shall see in the next section, the contents and argument of Book
31 represent a thoroughly eastern perspective and imply its original composition in
Greek. The similarity of the Latin style in Book 31 and other books of Res Gestae
therefore ceases to be at all surprising, for Ammianus will have translated his nal book
from a Greek original after his mature Latin style had developed during the composition
of the work as a whole.

In the end, it remains true that evidence against the separate composition of Book 31 is
quite real — real but not decisive. Enough doubt subsists to justify looking beyond the
evidence of cross-references and compositional habit for positive traces of separate
composition. As the next section will argue, the polemic that we nd in Book 31
strongly suggests an originally separate composition, in Greek, and a later translation
into Latin for inclusion in the Res Gestae. Before turning to that argument, however, we
need to understand just how many differences of structure and content there are
between Book 31 and the others. That a major structural break in the Res Gestae lies
between Books 25 and 26 has never been in doubt, as Ammianus takes up the
post-Julianic narrative at a new, faster pace and systematically treats East and West as
separate narrative continuums. The Valentinianic books, from 26 to 30, form a
tightly-knit compositional unit.48 Several signs suggest that Book 31 was not composed
continuously with the ve that precede it. First, Book 31 lacks all the references to haste
and the apologies for cursoriness of description that form a constant leitmotiv in the
Valentinianic books.49 When Ammianus addresses his readers at 31.9.10, it is to explain
why details of the numbers of dead could not be discovered, rather than why his

46 Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 9), xix–xxxii is a sensitive reading of Ammianus’ worldview in the last three books that is
equally applicable to the Res Gestae as a whole.
47 Personal intrusion: Amm. Marc. 31.2.1 (‘hanc comperimus causam’); 31.5.10 (‘et quoniam ad has partes post
multiplices ventum est actus’) a reference to the Gothic narrative, not necessarily the Res Gestae as a whole.
Necrologies: A. Brandt, Moralische Werte in den Res Gestae des Ammianus Marcellinus (1999), 55–60; Kelly,
op. cit. (n. 2), 265. Exempla: Blockley, op. cit. (n. 11). Habits of expression, e.g. the formula for ending an
excursus: Amm. Marc. 31.2.25; 31.5.17 (cf. 21.1.14; 23.4.14); or rettulimus for cross-references, twice in Book
30 (2.10; 7.11) and more than once in almost every other book save 17–18, 26–27, and 29. See Sabbah, op.
cit. (n. 9), xxvi for Ammianus’ use in these books of words expressing horror (horror, funus, luctus and their
cognates) but note that they are commonplace throughout the Res Gestae, not merely here.
48 Barnes, op. cit. (n. 7), 28, 39–42; Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 9), viii–xi. The ties among Books 26–30, and particularly
those between 29 and 30, are very strong. Note that to bracket these books together as a single compositional
phase is not to suggest that they are a sort of afterthought to the earlier books, nor that they were composed
much later than them.
49 See, e.g., Amm. Marc. 27.2.11; 28.1.2; 28.2.12; 29.2.9; 29.3.1.
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narrative races past the details. More signicantly, the attempt to maintain an annalistic
structure while simultaneously narrating multi-year blocks of events in different partes
imperii is abandoned in Book 31.50 Likewise, while the forward and backward
cross-referencing within Books 26–30 is frequent and closely connected, those ve books
contain no precise references to the contents of Book 31 and only two references to the
events that it treats, both of them to Adrianople.51 One of these two references is wholly
generic.52 The other suggests a very different account of that battle — more cursory and
in the manner of the campaign narratives of Books 26–30 — than the monographic
account which actually appears in Book 31.53

In the same way, the contents of Book 31 show no special knowledge of the immediately
preceding books. For instance, 31.1.3 refers to the ghost of the Armenian King Pap and the
victims pursued after Theodorus’ conspiracy as victims of Valens. Theodorus’ supposed
conspiracy is treated in Book 29 and the Armenian narrative occupies very substantial
parts of Book 30, but Book 31 makes no real reference to those accounts.54 More
troublingly, several of the military gures who fought in the Adrianople campaign are
described in Book 31 as if introduced for the rst time, even when they have appeared
in signicant rôles earlier. Thus Barzimeres, a minor gure and tribune of the Scutarii,
was mentioned at 30.1.11, in quite uncomplimentary terms. But he is introduced at
31.8.9 merely as ‘eruditum pulvere militari rectorem’, without mention of his
implication in the Armenian affairs of Book 30, and praised in a way that might suggest
that Ammianus did not yet know the rôle Barzimeres played in the Pap affair when he
wrote Book 31.55 When Traianus is introduced at 31.7.1, we are reminded neither of
his post as comes rei militaris in the East nor of his implication in Armenian intrigue
(29.1.2; 30.1.18–21).56 Book 31 also misses any number of chances to cross-reference
events in Books 14–25 of the Res Gestae, but that might reect no more than distance
from the time of composition.57 However, three such instances are signicant. First, the
barritus is originally described in the extant Res Gestae at 16.12.43; when it reappears
at 26.7.17 the reader is assumed to know what it is, presumably because he has been
told in Book 16. In Book 31, however, the barritus is described at the battle of Ad
Salices as if for the rst time (31.7.11).58 Second, in the enumeration of the noble dead
of Adrianople, Potentius, son of Ursicinus, is praised, but his father is merely magister

50 cf. Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 9), ix, xvii, where the structural analysis of Book 31 actually reveals its dissimilarity to
the preceding two books, rather than the parallelism and the maintenance of a ‘principe de l’alternance’ between
East and West that it is claimed to show.
51 Cross-references, both forward and backward, within Books 26–30 are quite specic and closely connected (see
n. 35 above), with the famous exception of 28.1.57, the one time Ammianus promises to give an account of
something (viz., Maximinus’ execution under Gratian) and fails to do so.
52 Amm. Marc. 29.1.15: ‘fato reectente depulsum [viz. ferrum], quem lacrimosis in Thracia discriminibus
destinarat.’ Nothing here suggests the account in the extant Book 31, pace Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 9), xliv.
53 Amm. Marc. 30.2.7–8.
54 One might perhaps have considered Amm. Marc. 31.1.3 above, among the cross-references to earlier books.
Unlike the genuine cross-references, however, Ammianus gives the reader of Book 31 no indication that he has
treated these events elsewhere.
55 Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 9), 269 n. 470 (by Laurent Angliviel de la Beaumelle) falls back on Ammianus’ use of a
different source for Armenia than for Adrianople to explain this — but Ammianus is no Zosimus, changing his
opinions when he changes source.
56 Note, too, that the introduction of these gures, at Amm. Marc. 30.1.11 and 30.1.18 respectively, offers no
forward reference to the Adrianople campaign in which both fell.
57 Thus, although the Lentienses are introduced as if for the rst time at Amm. Marc. 31.10.2 as a populus
Alamannicus, their earlier mention in 15.4 is sufciently distant in terms of narrative space that the absence of
a cross-reference is not signicant. Again, when Saturninus appears at Amm. Marc. 31.8.3, there is no
indication of his appearance as ‘ex cura palatii’ in 22.3.7.
58 Amm. Marc. 31.7.11: ‘Et Romani quidem uoce undique Martia concinentes a minore solita ad maiorem
protolli, quam gentilitate appellant barritum, uires ualidas erigebant.’ A similar argument might apply, though
with less force, to the introduction of the scorpio at 31.15.12 (‘scorpio, genus tormenti, quem onagrum sermo
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quondam (31.13.18). As was demonstrated long ago, not only did Ammianus at some
point choose to make Ursicinus the hero of his pre-Julianic books, but his loyalty to his
former general was such that he systematically exaggerated his qualities as a commander
and suppressed the mutual contempt between his two heroes, Ursicinus and Julian.59 In
that light, a mere magister quondam is peculiar. Third, there is the way Ammianus
handles the shift from the eastern narrative to the discussion of the western
preoccupations that prevented Gratian’s immediate intervention in Thrace. That
transition introduces western affairs not as a return to an ongoing topic, but as
something altogether new: ‘The madness of the times, as if the Furies were stirring up
the whole world, snaked likewise into distant regions, spreading widely’ (31.10.1).60
This is signicant, for Gaul has been a persistent source of violence throughout the Res
Gestae, not least in Books 26–30. In Book 31 it is described as if only just being
introduced as the scene of turmoil incited by the furies. Whereas in Books 26–30,
eastern and western affairs have alternated, here the West makes a very brief appearance
solely because Gratian’s delay in responding to Balkan events would otherwise be
inexplicable.

If some of the foregoing might be explained by the hurried or unnished revision of an
early draft, there are also more serious discrepancies of tone between Book 31 and those
that come before, for instance its portraits of Gratian and Valens, which differ from
those in the preceding ve books. The praise for Gratian at 31.10.18 is fuller than the
descriptions which introduce him in earlier books. Even if Book 31’s praise does then
move on to a damning comparison with Commodus, Ammianus’ assessment of Gratian
in earlier books is chillier throughout; it may suggest that Ammianus, as he wrote his
larger history, came to see the whole of Gratian’s reign in a dark light, where once he
had seen the decline of an initially strong character. That same type of discrepant
portrayal is much more visible in the gure of Valens, whose necrology in Book 31
points up virtues that are entirely absent from Books 26–30, where the emperor is
granted not one single redeeming characteristic. In the necrology of Book 31, Valens
appears as fundamentally just, for all that he was rude and uncultured, too gullible, and
too ready to listen to bad advice. His merits, we are told, are ‘cognita multis’. They
include loyalty, justice to the provincials, leniency in respect of taxes, and being the
scourge of wicked ofcials. Yet one is hard pressed to nd so much as a glimmer of
these virtues in the narrative account of Valens’ reign.61 The Valens of Books 26–30 is
irredeemable, that of 31 merely another failed emperor. On their own, not one of these
differences in tone and characterization demands a separate composition, any more than
the cross-references in Book 31 to earlier parts of the Res Gestae rule it out. On the
basis of structure and content, the argument must remain in suspension. However, the
polemic of Book 31, to which we can now turn, not only explains the various
differences at which we have been looking, but also makes a strong case for an
originally separate composition.

uulgaris appellat’), which had been part of the long excursus on artillery in 23.4.4 (‘scorpionis autem, quem
appellant nunc onagrum’).
59 See E. A. Thompson, The Historical Work of Ammianus Marcellinus (1947), 42–55; Barnes, op. cit. (n. 7),
9–10, 117.
60 Amm. Marc. 31.10.1: ‘Quae temporum rabies uelut cuncta cientibus Furiis ad regiones quoque longinquas
progrediens late serpebat.’
61 What is more, the necrology of Valens is the only one introduced by the rm announcement that a special
section on imperial character is being essayed: ‘Cuius bona multis cognita dicemus et uitia’ (Amm. Marc.
31.14.2). As G. Zecchini, ‘Greek and Roman parallel history in Ammianus’, in den Boeft et al., op. cit. (n. 26),
201–18, at 214, notes, the necrology of Valens is also unusual in not including comparisons to great Greek
and Roman gures from the past. What is more, the more subtly introduced necrologies of Constantius, Julian,
Jovian and Valentinian all suggest a stylistic development beyond the abrupt transition found in Book 31.
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III THE ARGUMENT OF BOOK 31

Adrianople was a disaster by any standard and created an immediate need for explanation.
Regardless of when he wrote Book 31, Ammianus was part of the contemporary debate over
the meaning of Adrianople, the sources for which have been comprehensively examined.62 If
one accepts that Book 31 was written at more or less the same time as the other books of the
Res Gestae, then Ammianus becomes a late entrant into the debate, one who offered a
synthetic response to the many different paths the argument had already taken.63 Yet all the
opinions which Ammianus seeks to attack or correct had been voiced very early, in the rst
couple of years after the battle. More to the point, they had been voiced by eastern authors,
Antiochene and Constantinopolitan, from precisely the world in which Ammianus moved.64
The Latin, western approaches of Ambrose, Jerome, Pacatus and Runus are not held up to
challenge in Book 31 in the way that eastern arguments are.65 That might be unsurprising in
the case of Christian authors, who are on the whole ignored by Ammianus, but we know for
certain that he read and used Pacatus, so the omission is signicant.66 Taken as a whole, the
narrative thrust of Book 31 counters, rst, the Antiochene interpretation of Libanius and,
second, the shifting and tendentious palatine voice of Themistius, each of whom was long
used to countering the other’s arguments.67 The polemic of Book 31 seems to reect that
Antiochene background, in a place where Libanius was as busy explaining Adrianople to his
pagan contemporaries as Chrysostom was to Christians.

We cannot be certain of Ammianus’ movements after he left the army, but he was
certainly in Antioch in the earlier 370s and need not have left there until A.D. 383 or
so.68 Earlier studies have shown the extent to which Ammianus was embedded in an
Antiochene context. He gives disproportionate space to historical gures with a
connection to Antioch and quite a few of these same men also appear in the works of
Libanius. Nevertheless, because both authors shared a similar urban background, one
gains little from simply comparing what each one says about this or that person.69 Each
might independently reect rumours or opinions current at Antioch, and each knew
enough about his city to make up his own mind without reference to the other.70

62 J. Straub, ‘Die Wirkung der Niederlage bei Adrianopel auf die Diskussion über das Germanenproblem in der
spätrömischen Literatur’, Regeneratio Imperii I (1972), reprinted from Philologus 95 (1943), 255–86; N. Lenski,
‘Initium mali Romano imperio: contemporary reactions to the Battle of Adrianople’, TAPA 127 (1997), 129–68.
63 This is the position of Lenski, op. cit. (n. 62), 160–3.
64 G. Dagron, ‘L’Empire romain d’Orient au IVe siècle et les traditions politiques de l’hellénisme. Le témoignage
de Thémistios’, Travaux et Mémoires 3 (1968), 1–242, at 110, places Ammianus within the eastern, not the
western, debate on Adrianople and the ‘barbarian crisis’, though he does not draw out the consequences of
this prescient observation.
65 viz., Ambr., De excessu fratris 1.30; De de 16.136–40; Runus, HE 11.13, though the latter may have been
written too late to bear on the question at hand (that is certainly true of Oros.,Hist. 7.33.15 which shares Runus’
explanation of Valens’ defeat on account of his Arianism and persecution of Nicenes). One should note that the
stereotyped themes of Pacatus had all been aired independently by Themistius between A.D. 379 and 382. Jerome’s
developing views are treated in Lenski, op. cit. (n. 62), 157–9, and show no connections with Ammianus. In
general, it is quite rare to nd a direct echo of contemporary western writings in the Res Gestae as extant,
even where one might expect it, though see H. Gutzwiller, Die Neujahrsrede des Konsuls Claudius Mamertinus
vor dem Kaiser Julian. Text, Übersetzung und Kommentar (1942), 194 on Pan. Lat. 3.20.4 for its use at
Amm. Marc. 18.4.3 and, ibid., 190 for a less likely parallel between 3.19.4 and 18.4.2.
66 For the use of Pacatus see n. 118 below.
67 See, e.g., J. Vanderspoel, Themistius and the Imperial Court. Oratory, Civic Duty and Paideia from
Constantius to Theodosius (1995), 145; P. Petit, ‘Recherches sur la publication et la diffusion des discours de
Libanius’, Historia 5 (1956), 479–509, for the two authors in dialogue with one another.
68 PLRE 1: 547–8 has the essentials.
69 Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 251 with a helpful list of such cases.
70 For the impact of a ‘fama antiochéene’, very felicitously put, see Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 266. By contrast, the
notes to Lib.,Or. 18 (the Epitaphios) in Förster’s edition (2: 222–371) nd far too many parallels with Ammianus.
Most, if not all, are coincidental.
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Despite these reservations, it has proved possible to demonstrate that Ammianus was very
denitely in dialogue with his older contemporary, so much so that the occasional verbal
echo survives across the linguistic divide between Libanius’ Greek and Ammianus’ Latin.71
What is more, Ammianus’ use of Libanius can be demonstrated textually, without
assuming their relationship a priori on the basis of Libanius, Ep. 1063 to Markellinos.72
For instance, Ammianus’ overall portrait of Julian as a philosophical soldier-emperor
repeatedly counters Libanius’ sophistic Julian. The way Ammianus develops his portrait
turns that of Libanius on its head, and a pointed comparison of Julian with
Epaminondas echoes Libanius’ language to make a diametrically opposing point.73
Something else follows from this close reading of Libanius by Ammianus: Libanius’
eighteenth oration, the Epitaphios for Julian, was not delivered publicly. It was, rather,
a long and embittered pamphlet meant for private circulation, although it eventually
went on to rank with his most popular works. We cannot know whether Ammianus
was close enough to Libanius to have seen the Epitaphios in the immediate aftermath of
Julian’s death, but we can be certain that his Antiochene network was well-enough
connected to make this private masterpiece accessible to him. He knew other works of
Libanius, too, for instance the twelfth oration, on Julian’s consulate, and the fourteenth,
on the Egyptian Aristophanes. Echoes of this latter oration make their way into
Ammianus’ famous diatribe on the Egyptian character, and it is not impossible that his
other famous diatribe, against lawyers, also refers to Libanius.74 In other words,
Ammianus was an attentive reader of Antioch’s star intellectual, and we need not
hesitate to look for a dialogue with Libanius over Adrianople.

As Libanius himself tells us, as soon as he got news of the battle, he ‘contemplated the
causes of the disaster and the day afterwards explained them to others’ (Or. 2.53). We do
not know exactly what he said at the time, but a year later, in his widely-diffused
twenty-fourth oration, Libanius argued that the death of Valens had been divine
punishment for the failure to avenge the death of Julian.75 The motif of divine
punishment is present in Christian writers of the time as well, Ambrose in the West to
be sure, but also the Antiochene John Chrysostom.76 Like Libanius and John,
Ammianus was a religious man. Beneath the seemingly reasonable surface of the Res
Gestae, there lies a quantity of anti-Christian polemic, and some have tried to uncover a
coherent theology in Ammianus’ multifarious references to the supernatural.77
Throughout his history, Ammianus is perfectly capable of attributing events to direct
divine action, or to human incapacity to act usefully in the face of malecent fortuna.78
In Books 29 and 30, it is Valens’ fated death in Thrace that preserves him, inevitably,
through the many other possible ends that constantly threaten.79 Yet in Book 31,
Ammianus sticks to the merest intimations of Valens’ fated destruction, instead
expatiating on the catalogue of human error which led inexorably to the disaster at

71 e.g. Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 271.
72 Our Marcellinus cannot be the addressee of the letter to Markellinos (n. 13 above), but cf. the other
demonstrations of the literary relationship between Libanius and Ammianus at Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 244–5.
73 cf. Lib., Or. 18.297 and Amm. Marc. 25.3.8. For the ordering of events in each work as a demonstration of
Ammianus’ use of Libanius, Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 274.
74 Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 278–80 for Or. 12 and 14 and Amm. Marc. 22; ibid., 286–7 for Or. 51 and 52 and
Amm. Marc. 30.4 on lawyers.
75 On the diffusion of Or. 24, Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 281–4.
76 For Chrysostom and other Greek patristic writers on Adrianople, see Lenski, op. cit. (n. 62), 149–53.
Ammianus, as one would expect, ignores the explicitly Christian debate on the battle altogether.
77 Barnes, op. cit. (n. 7), 79–94, for the polemic; R. L. Rike, Apex Omnium: Religion in the Res Gestae of
Ammianus (1987) and Brodka, op. cit. (n. 24), for two different reconstructions of a coherent theology, both
of which overlook the frequency with which the divine and the supernatural are merely narrative devices.
78 On the intersection of divine fortuna and human action see inter alia Demandt, op. cit. (n. 24), 99–111;
Brodka, op. cit. (n. 24), 32–40, with 76–87 on Julian’s Persian campaign as an extended illustration of the motif.
79 Especially Amm. Marc. 29.1.15–16.
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Adrianople.80 Flatterers, not fate, convinced Valens to accept the Gothic petition (31.4.4).
Though it might have been a malign god that impelled Valens to appoint ‘men of ill repute’
to manage the Danube crossing, it was the fault of Maximus and Lupicinus that it went so
badly awry.81 The Goths Sueridus and Colias, themselves ‘lacking in arrogance (sine
tumore)’, are provoked by the ill-considered action of a local magistrate (31.6.1–3).
Rather than ght a guerrilla war, the generals Profuturus and Traianus ‘incautiously
(intempestive)’ choose to ght a pitched battle (31.6.7). At Adrianople, Valens, ‘struck
by a sort of rash ardour, hurried into action’, human error, not divine necessity.82 It
was the headlong (immature) charge of Bacurius and Cassius that scuppered the last
minute negotiations that might have averted disaster (31.12.16–17). And it is surely
signicant that, in describing the aftermath of Ad Salices, Ammianus decries Fortuna not
in his own narrator’s voice, but through an imaginary ingenuus taken prisoner by the
Goths.83

In a similar vein, while Libanius (Or. 24.3 and 5) had explicitly rejected any attempt to
blame the soldiers or their generals, Ammianus is at pains to show the failures of both.84
The clearest statement comes at 31.4.6: ‘And so with the stormy zeal of eager men the
ruin of the Roman world was led in.’85 Human rashness — his own, his generals’, his
soldiers’ — and not divine punishment destroyed Valens. This overwhelming focus on
the human factor is atypical of the Res Gestae as a whole, which generally places
human decisions within the context of divine activity, whether the divine is described as
fortuna or numen or deus. It is hard to see that reecting anything other than an
immediate riposte to arguments about Valens current at Antioch around A.D. 379 and
380, particularly in the circle of Libanius, for though Christian authors like Chrysostom
also saw divine vengeance at work, it is most unlikely that Ammianus paid them any
heed.86 Be that as it may, the consistent refusal to blame Adrianople on fate forms
another real point of distinction between Book 31 and those that precede it.

Similarly, the unusual treatment of Valens in Book 31 makes sense in light of the
immediate Theodosian propaganda response to Adrianople.87 As we have noted, Valens
is given far more credit in his necrology, which stresses in particular his capacity for

80 K. Rosen, ‘Wege und Irrwege der römischen Gothenpolitik in Ammians 31. Buch’, in J. den Boeft et al. (eds),
Cognitio Gestorum. The Historiographic Art of Ammianus Marcellinus (1992), 85–90, has already noted
Ammianus’ rejection of a supernatural explanation for Adrianople and the theme is developed at considerable
length in Brodka, op. cit. (n. 24), 106–26, contra, M.-A. Marié, ‘Virtus et Fortuna chez Ammien Marcellin. La
responsabilité des dieux et des hommes dans l’abandon de Nisibe et la défaite d’Adrianople’, REL 67 (1989),
179–90, which reads a great deal of signicance into the purely narratological references to the Furies in Amm.
Marc. 31.1.1 and 31.10.1 and at various places in Book 29.
81 Amm. Marc. 31.4.9: ‘homines maculosi’. See also 31.5.1–3 and 5–6; 31.5.9: ‘with more haste than discretion’
(‘temere magis quam consulte’); contrast Zosimus 4.20.7, from Eunapius, blaming barbarian faithlessness.
82 Amm. Marc. 31.12.3: ‘procaci quodam calore perculsus eisdem occurrere festinabat.’ On the rôle of temeritas
as the cause of Roman errors during the Gothic war, Brodka, op. cit. (n. 24), 115.
83 Amm. Marc. 31.8.8: ‘Inter quae cum beluae ritu traheretur ingenuus paulo ante diues et liber, de te, Fortuna, ut
inclementi querebatur et caeca …’
84 F. Paschoud, Roma Aeterna. Études sur le patriotisme romain dans l’Occident latin à l’époque des grandes
invasions (1967), 40–2 demonstrates the consistency with which Ammianus is willing to contemplate failure on
the part of the military, and see Dagron, op. cit. (n. 64), 92–3 for differences in emphasis among his
contemporaries.
85 Amm. Marc. 31.4.6: ‘Ita turbido instantium studio orbis Romani pernicies ducebatur.’
86 The diametrically opposed arguments here meet the criteria of Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 243–5, 268, for
establishing a relationship between Ammianus and Libanius. John Chrysostom, Ad vid. iun. 4–5 contains a
somewhat parallel attack on Valens and his soldiers, but we have no evidence that Ammianus engaged with
the writings of Christian contemporaries.
87 Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 348 is, broadly speaking, correct to point out the dangers of assuming a direct dialogue
between the Res Gestae and the works of Themistius, inasmuch as the latter may well be no more than the sole
extant witnesses to views that were widespread in right-thinking court circles at the time. Readers will need to
judge for themselves whether or not the examples presented here rise above that caveat.
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justice, than anywhere in the ve other books of the Res Gestae that treat his reign. Nicene
Christians, of course, were swift to condemn Valens’ injustice as an Arian and a persecutor
of the orthodox, but Ammianus is not interested in that perspective at all. It is the fact of
Valens’ just treatment of his subjects under the law which exercises the historian, and it
seems likely that Theodosian portrayals of Valens hold the key to Ammianus’ treatment
of him here. Like the Antiochene writers, the court orator Themistius affected to believe
that Adrianople was condign punishment of Valens. In Oration 14, of early spring A.D.
379, Themistius is sanguine; he does not dwell on the battleeld disaster, choosing
instead to focus on the damage Theodosius will soon do to the Goths and the dawning
of the new age that has given everyone a renewed strength.88 The next of Themistius’
speeches, Oration 15, was delivered in January A.D. 381, almost certainly on
Theodosius’ dies imperii, the 19th.89 Its tone is dramatically different to that of its
predecessor, both in the scale of disaster which he attributes to Adrianople and in the
attitude he takes towards Valens, who is now condemned specically for his injustices.90
This charge represented a new phase in Themistius’ Theodosian propaganda, marking
the shift to a new period in military fortunes, when swift victory in the Gothic war had
been recognized as impossible, so that the emperor’s other virtues required more
emphasis.91 If the justice of Theodosius was to be emphasized, so Valens’ injustice had
to be deplored, and Themistius continued to harp on this theme thereafter, as in his
Oration 16 of 1 January A.D. 383.92 When Ammianus makes special and extended
reference to Valens’ capacity for justice, despite all his other faults, we may posit a
response to the new twist in the ofcial story at court.

If these echoes of the contemporary blame game seem to situate Book 31 in the
immediate aftermath of the battle, there are also signs that the Ammianus of Book 31 is
responding to, and rejecting the logic of, Theodosius’ A.D. 382 treaty with the Goths.93
In the rst place, it seems as if Ammianus is rejecting the excuses for the treaty which
were supplied at the time by the orations of Themistius. Themistius’ Orations 15 and 16
in particular are concerned to explain why it really was a good thing that the Goths had
not been expunged from the face of the earth, a theme to which the orator returned in
his 34th oration of A.D. 384 or 385.94 Those same Orations 15 and 16 are also the rst
major public speeches known to us which emphasize the signicance of Adrianople as
an utter and complete disaster, in fact, the ‘Iliad of disasters on the Danube’.95

88 The date cannot be determined precisely, but must be before the start of the year’s campaigning season;
Dagron, op. cit. (n. 64), 23.
89 The termini are provided by the presence of Athanaric at dinner with the emperor: we know that the Gothic
king arrived in the capital on 11 January and that he died there on 25 January A.D. 381. Given those dates,
Theodosius’ dies imperii on the 19th seems the most appropriate date for the speech. See H. Scholze, De
Temporibus librorum Themistii (1911), 51; Dagron, op. cit. (n. 64), 23; Vanderspoel, op. cit. (n. 67), 199–200.
90 Them., Or. 15.190c–d; 191d; 192d; 194b–d. P. Heather and D. Moncur, Politics, Philosophy, and Empire in
the Fourth Century. Select Orations of Themistius (2001), 231–5, is a very apt summary of Themistius’ technique
and rationale in this speech.
91 P. Heather, Goths and Romans, 332–489 (1991), 165–8; and Heather and Moncur, op. cit. (n. 90), 216–17,
are more plausible on Themistius’ relationship to Theodosian propaganda — indeed imperial propaganda
generally — than are Dagron, op. cit. (n. 64), 103–12 and Vanderspoel, op. cit. (n. 67), 201–5. If R. J.
Penella, The Private Orations of Themistius (2000), 34 is correct (as seems plausible), then even a seemingly
anodyne progymnasma like Themistius’ Or. 30, in praise of agriculture, might be put at the service of
Theodosian propaganda.
92 The date is uncontroversial: Dagron, op. cit. (n. 64), 23. See Them., Or. 15.187a–b; 189a–c; Or. 16.201b.
93 The terms of this treaty are widely discussed: Heather and Moncur, op. cit. (n. 90), 259–64, following Heather,
op. cit. (n. 91), 157–81, systematically overstate the independence allowed the Goths by this treaty; cf. M.
Kulikowski, Rome’s Gothic Wars from the Third Century to Alaric (2007), 150–3.
94 Or. 34.xxi–xxvi.
95 Or. 16.206d: ‘the unspeakable Iliad of disasters on the Danube, when no king yet ruled over the affairs of state,
with Thrace laid waste, with Illyria laid waste, when whole armies had disappeared completely, like a shadow’.
The careful chronology of Lenski, op. cit. (n. 62), brings this point out for the rst time.
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Ammianus wholeheartedly rejects this notion, admitting that Adrianople might have been
as bad as Cannae (31.13.19), but that it was a reversible disaster, from which the Empire
would recover as it had recovered in the past. He cites historical precedents to make his
case (31.5.11–17): the Cimbric invasions destroyed by Marius, the Marcomannic
destroyed by Marcus. Now, there are other parts of the Res Gestae in which Ammianus
sets recent events against possible historical precedents, as for instance in Jovian’s
surrender of Nisibis (25.9.8). Nowhere else, however, is Ammianus arguing against the
opinions of others: ‘Those who are ignorant of past times say that the state was never
before blanketed with such dark evils, but they are led astray by the horror of the recent
evils which have overwhelmed them.’96 Elsewhere, Ammianus sets up historical
comparisons which he himself has invented as an exercise. In the discussion of
Adrianople, he is in dialogue with another tradition, to which he is hostile.

One could doubt whether Themistius was the immediate target of Ammianus’ argument,
save for an interesting collocation. Ammianus unobtrusively prefaces his list of historical
precedents for Adrianople with one of his most programmatic and self-reexive
statements about writing. Readers ought not to demand of him a precise numbering of
those slain at Adrianople, for there was no way of nding that out.97 Instead, ‘it will
sufce to describe the high points of what happened, without hiding the truth through
any lie, because faithful honesty is always necessary in explaining past events’.98 He will
not lie (‘ueritate nullo uelata mendacio’) and, by implication, those who suggest that
Adrianople was the worst of all Rome’s disasters — those like the Themistius of A.D. 380
and 381, in other words — are liars. That Themistius is here Ammianus’ main target is
further suggested by what is probably an oblique reference to him as one of the main
forces pushing Valens into his all too hasty action at Adrianople: the eruditi adulatores
who, at 31.4.4, urge Valens to ght before the arrival of Gratian may well be singular
not plural, may in fact be the singularly sycophantic Themistius — it would not be the
only place in which Ammianus uses a plural when only one specic person is in
question.99 It was Themistius, after all, who had talked up the advantages of letting the
Goths into the Empire in A.D. 376 and 377, and who in his second oration to
Theodosius had felt it necessary to disclaim any intention to atter.100 Themistius lived

96 Amm. 31.5.11: ‘negant antiquitatum ignari tantis malorum tenebris offusam aliquando fuisse rem publicam,
sed falluntur malorum recentium stupore conxi.’ This concern with the actual consequences that ow from an
ignorance of the past is a consistent aspect of Ammianus’ historical thought: Brodka, op. cit. (n. 24), 26–31.
97 Note the parallel to Herodian 2.15.6–8 here, missed at E. Baaz, De Herodiani fontibus et auctoritate
(1909), 71.
98 Amm. Marc. 31.5.10: ‘Et quoniam ad has partes post multiplices ventum est actus, id lecturos, si qui erunt
umquam, obtestamur, ne quis a nobis scrupulose gesta vel numerum exigat peremptorum, qui comprehendi
nullo genere potuit. Sufciet enim veritate nullo uelata mendacio ipsas rerum digerere summitates, cum
explicandae rerum memoriae ubique debeatur integritas da.’
99 cf. Amm. Marc. 22.6.2 where the plurimis refers to Aristophanes of Corinth, the subject of Lib., Or. 14.
Themistius also lurks behind a plural in one other place, where Ammianus contradicts him about the severity
of Valens’ proscription of the partisans of Procopius (26.10.4: ‘proscriptiones et exilia et quae leuiora
quibusdam uidentur, quamquam sint aspera’), where Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 361, correctly detects Themistius
behind the quibusdam. There are probably also points in the portrayal of Jovian, e.g. at Amm. Marc. 25.9.7
and 25.10.11, where Ammianus is specically correcting Themistius (see Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 358, and J.
den Boeft et al. (eds), Philological and Historical Commentary on Ammianus Marcellinus XXV (2005), 331–2,
much more plausibly than P. Heather, ‘Ammianus on Jovian: history and literature’, in Drijers and Hunt, op.
cit. (n. 22), 105–16, at 108). However, Sabbah, ibid., 351–2 is also correct to reject two other potential
references to Themistius, at Amm. Marc. 29.2.18 and 30.8.14, respectively.
100 Them., Or. 15.190a. The equation of the adulatores and Themistius is drawn, inter alia, by Heather and
Moncur, op. cit. (n. 90), 201. And note that the same Themistius had himself stated that Valens hated
atterers, even as he loved philosophers equally with generals: Or. 10.129 (elsewhere, at Or. 22.276, he
engages in the classroom exercise of distinguishing friends from atterers). That Themistius could be
disparaged as atterer even by those who stood to gain from his attery is shown by Julian, Ep. ad Them.
254B–C.
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until c. A.D. 389/390. By the time the last books of the Res Gestae were published he was
dead and it would have been unnecessary to refer to him periphrastically. But if
Ammianus wrote Book 31 earlier, while the great orator was still alive and making
speeches with which Ammianus disagreed, there was reason to be circumspect, for
Themistius was part of the érudit world that linked Antioch, Constantinople and the
imperial court, within which network Ammianus might hope to nd an audience.101

The signicance of the Themistian connection is actually greater still, for the historical
exempla which seem so openly to debunk Themistius are also relevant to the criticism of
the Gothic treaty, and linked explicitly to it through Ammianus’ choice of words. The
massacre of Gothic soldiers in Asia Minor on the orders of the magister militum per
Orientem Julius is a source of scholarly controversy because Ammianus’ account seems
to be contradicted by Zosimus, who was here drawing on Eunapius.102 Many scholars
simply reject Zosimus and accept Ammianus, but it has also been argued that
Ammianus deliberately transposed to the aftermath of Adrianople a decision made only
in the following year.103 It may be, however, that Ammianus focuses on one moment in
what was actually a fairly widespread pogrom against Goths in the eastern provinces,
both soldiers and young males more generally, an interpretation suggested by two
sermons of Gregory of Nyssa.104 There may, in fact, be no contradiction. Ammianus’
most recent editor prints an irregular clausulation at 31.16.8: ‘His diebus efcacia Iulii/
magistri militiae trans Taurum/ enituit salutaris et uelox.’ But if, instead, one reads a
regular clausula here — ‘his diebus efcacia Iulii/ magistri militiae/ trans Taurum enituit/
salutaris et uelox’ — then it is the massacre which takes place trans Taurum, in Asia
Minor, rather than Julius who is serving trans Taurum.105 This second reading is to be
preferred and, if it is, then the Antiochene perspective of the writer is clearer still: Asia
Minor was indeed trans Taurum for someone resident in Antioch.

Regardless, the gure of Julius himself merits a moment’s attention, for as magister
militum per Orientem until late A.D. 378 or 379, he was also well-regarded by the
Antiochene circle of Libanius.106 He is explicitly attested as attending upon Libanius
when the latter was feeling unwell.107 More interestingly, he is probably to be identied
with the anonymous strategos who reprimanded and obtained the dismissal of the
Christian consularis Syriae (possibly named Protasius) who was an enemy of
Libanius.108 Julius, in other words, attached himself to, if he did not actually belong to,
the Antiochene pagan circles of Libanius. Shortly after A.D. 378, however, Julius was
superseded by Sapores, an orthodox Nicene.109 That Ammianus singles out Julius and
no other for such high praise at the very end of Book 31 demands comment on several

101 Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 349–50, for more signs of Ammianus’ dislike of the Constantinopolitan orator.
102 Zosimus, HN 4.25–6. For Julius, PLRE 1: 481 (Iulius 2).
103 C. Zuckermann, ‘Cappadocian Fathers and the Goths’, Travaux et Memoires 11 (1991), 473–86; previous
scholarship is exhaustively summarized in S. Elbern, ‘Das Gotenmassaker in Kleinasien (378 n. Chr.)’, Hermes
115 (1987), 99–106.
104 PG 46: 736–48, at 737A (17 February A.D. 380); PG 46: 416–32, at 424C (undated). See Kulikowski, op. cit.
(n. 93), 145–7, for the full argument: put briey, Julius decided that both the Goths in eastern army units and the
young Gothic hostages of A.D. 376, now nearing military age, were a menace, whose destruction was necessary to
prevent a repetition in Oriens of what had happened in Thrace. Beginning with the frontier forts, Ammianus’
castra, his actions were imitated elsewhere, and provoked riots in Asia Minor (attested in the Cappadocian
Gregory) that were put down with the indiscriminate brutality attested in Zosimus.
105 The corrected clausulation is that of Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 11), 98 n. 38, while the error goes back to the chapter
titles in the edition of Valesius (see G. Kelly, ‘Adrien de Valois and the chapter headings in Ammianus
Marcellinus’, CP 104 (2009), 233–42, at n. 41).
106 Ofce: ILS 773.
107 Lib., Or. 2.9.
108 Lib., Or. 1.169–70, with PLRE 1: 752 (‘Protasius’ 2); J. Martin and P. Petit, Libanios: Discours 1 (1978),
256–7; P. Petit, Les fonctionnaires dans l’oeuvre de Libanius: analyse prosopographique (1994), 217.
109 Theoderet, HE 5.2–3.
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fronts.110 First of all, turning Julius into the prime mover of the Gothic massacre may or
may not reect the historical truth; certainly Zosimus shows that the massacre covered a
very wide area and it may be that we have in Ammianus a nely-turned compliment,
giving credit to Julius for a plan of action that was in fact widely contemplated and
broadly instigated. And it is a highly pointed compliment too, for to praise Julius’
massacre is to reprove Theodosius’ treaty of A.D. 382.111 This, rather than the peace
which Theodosius concluded, was the way Goths should be treated: the massacre was
salutaris et velox, whereas, by implication, the Theodosian treaty was dangerous and
had come slowly, nearly four years after Adrianople. Secondly, there is the way
Ammianus treats Julius. Whether or not Theodosius came to power as a convinced
Nicene Christian, he had certainly become a vocal supporter of orthodoxy by A.D. 382.
Ammianus affected to know little of Christians, and certainly had no interest in their
internecine struggles except as a stick with which to beat them, but in Book 31 he twice
engages in his characteristic, quiet Christian-baiting, implying that Christians are
treacherous supporters of the Goths. To praise a pagan magister militum — or at least a
magister militum who had favoured Antiochene pagans over Christians and was
replaced by a Christian — was a further implicit attack on Theodosius, and a further
link between Christianity, treachery and Roman weakness.112 That is important for,
thirdly, Ammianus clearly signals his contempt for Theodosius’ reconciliation with the
Goths by means of verbal echoes.

We have already looked once at the passage earlier in Book 31 wherein Ammianus
rejected Themistian arguments for the unprecedented nature of the disaster at
Adrianople — arguments which Themistius began to make when swift victory in the
Gothic war was not forthcoming and public opinion had to be prepared for the
possibility of a messy compromise peace along the lines of that which emerged in A.D.
382. In his historical argument, Ammianus did more than provide exempla that proved
Themistius and those like him wrong. He also set out the virtues which allowed the
great generals of the past to revive Roman fortunes after defeats far worse than
Adrianople.113 The ‘great generals’ (‘duces amplissimi’) who fought the Teutones and
Cimbri triumphed thanks to ‘warlike might combined with prudent discipline’ (‘potestas
Martia adhibita prudentia’); Julius, according to Ammianus, acted ‘with prudent
counsel’ (‘consilio prudenti’) — prudentia being a word Ammianus favours to signal
approbation.114 The Cimbri and Teutones learned, ‘to their uttermost peril’
(‘discriminibus supremis’), what Roman potestas could inict on them; Julius saves the
oriental provinces from ‘great perils’ (‘discriminibus magnis’).115 The other exempla

110 It does not, however, demand Ammianus’ close personal connection to Libanius and his friends tout court: as
we saw above, and as Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 250–3 shows, the points of overlap between major Antiochene gures
in Ammianus and the correspondants of Libanius include as many striking absences as connections, while the men
frequently provide very different judgements on the qualities of various individuals.
111 See, e.g., H. Sivan, ‘Ammianus’ terminus and the accession of Theodosius I’, in Vogel-Weidemann and
Scholtemijer, op. cit. (n. 13), 113–20, though note that her account of Theodosius’ accession is now
superseded by N. McLynn, ‘Genere Hispanus: Theodosius, Spain, and Nicene orthodoxy’, in K. Bowes and
M. Kulikowski (eds), Hispania in Late Antiquity: Current Approaches (2005), 77–120. Kelly, op. cit. (n. 2),
24–9, is the best treatment of the way Ammianus’ language throughout Book 31 implies criticism of the
Theodosian settlement.
112 It was also a further implicit attack on Libanius, who had made his peace with Julius’ Christian successor
almost immediately: Lib., Or. 2.9. Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 9), xxxvi suggests that the praise of the elder
Theodosius in Book 29 might be read as dispraise for his son.
113 Straub, op. cit. (n. 62), 199–200.
114 Exhaustively treated in Brandt, op. cit. (n. 47), 108–19, building on R. Seager, Ammianus Marcellinus: Seven
Studies in his Language and Thought (1986), 76–80, though Ammianus’ usage is drawn from Cicero: H. Michael,
De Ammiani Marcellini studiis Ciceronianis (1874).
115 In the same way, Julian had inicted discrimina multa on the eeing Alamanni at Strasbourg (Amm. Marc.
16.12.57).
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point the same lesson. Marcus all but destroys the Marcomanni; the seaborne invaders of
the mid-third century retreat after most of them are killed; the Decii fall in battle but rout
their enemies; Claudius, the glorious commander (‘ductor gloriosus’), routs the Goths and
his work is carried on by Aurelian, the severest avenger of crimes (‘severissimus noxarum
ultor’). Verbal echoes recall the historical precedents for Julius’ actions and then hold them
up to comparison. Barbarian invaders should, like the Cimbri, be rooted out entirely
(‘radicitus extirpati’). Theodosius, the Christian, had done just the opposite, and his
spokesman Themistius rejected precisely those historical lessons which proved how
wrong-headed Theodosian policy was. On the contrary, for Themistius, if the Goths
‘have not been altogether wiped out, no murmur should be raised, for reason and
philanthropy’s triumphs are not to destroy but rather to improve those who have caused
suffering’.116 Even Libanius might argue that the troops of his own day were no less
brave than those of prior ages.117 Ammianus shows that this cannot be true: if it were,
the Goths would not still exist, and there would be no enemy left with whom to
conclude a shameful peace. This particular argument against Theodosius is likely to be
contemporary and uninuenced by later developments in Ammianus’ thought and
reading. We know that Ammianus did, in time, come to know and use Pacatus’
panegyric to Theodosius, for there is a direct verbal echo of it in the Res Gestae.118 In
Book 16, Ammianus uses the argument and shape of Pacatus’ panegyric to comment on
Theodosius, subtly comparing his then-recent Roman adventus after the victory over
Maximus with Constantius II’s visit earlier in the century — thereby suggesting that
Theodosius, like Constantius before him, was a poor general, with no victories of his
own to his credit.119 This is a classically Ammianean technique, using a work in praise
of Theodosius against him. But there are no echoes of Pacatus in Book 31, even though
the nal chapters are, as we have just seen, a substantial critique of Theodosius and his
policies. That fact would be surprising if Book 31 was written in the West around A.D.
390, but much less so if its original context is early and eastern.

Taken together with the structural discrepancies discussed above, the polemical arguments
of Book 31 are the key to explaining its strange position within the Res Gestae. Book 31
manifests enough structural differences from the rest of the Res Gestae that it sits uneasily
within either a pentadic 31-book history, or a hexadic 36-book one. But if it was, in
origin, a monographic response to Adrianople, later lightly revised for inclusion at the end
of the larger work, these discrepancies are explained. The polemic of Book 31 certainly
supports a monographic origin in the immediate wake of the battle. Ammianus’ focus in
the whole of the book is eastern, as is his perspective. More than eastern, in fact, his
perspective is Antiochene, reecting both the trafc in ideas and explanations in that city,
and also the special politics that obtained there. Throughout, the arguments Ammianus
engages are those of the Antiochene literati and their connections at the eastern court. The
specic arguments, the praise of Julius, the rejection of both Themistius and Libanius, all
this was very old news by the start of the A.D. 390s; at the same time, Book 31 shows no
awareness of the western, Latin, debate over Adrianople and over Theodosius himself that
had developed in the decade between the Gothic peace and the publication of the Res
Gestae, although Ammianus knew and elsewhere used one of its key texts, that of
Pacatus. Book 31, then, might best be understood as a volley in the intellectual pamphlet
war of A.D. 379–382, one that was launched from an Antiochene base shortly before
Ammianus took the momentous decision to move to the West and there compose a
monumental history of the Empire’s decline.

116 Them., Or. 16.211a. These improving sentiments continue down through 212a.
117 Lib., Or. 24.5. Libanius is critical of the soldiery elsewhere in his oeuvre, especially Or. 2.37–40, but the
context is altogether different.
118 cf. Amm. Marc. 17.12.17 and Pan. Lat. 2.27.3.
119 Amm. Marc. 16.10, with the demonstration of Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 7), 325–30.
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IV BOOK 31 AS A MONOGRAPH IN GREEK

That conclusion brings with it a necessary corollary about the language in which Book 31
was originally composed. Ammianus must, at least in the rst instance, have written in
Greek; no one wishing to contest arguments of Libanius and Themistius would have
written in Latin.120 On the other hand, if composed in Greek, Ammianus’ Bellum
Gothicum poses problems of genre. Had it been composed in Latin, its monographic
structure would have had an obvious model in Sallust, who has, with Livy, a far more
visible imprint on Ammianus’ Latinity than Tacitus, normally regarded as the
inspiration for the Res Gestae.121 However much Book 31 may, in its present form,
resemble a ‘Sallustian monograph’, the Jugurtha cannot have been the model for an
originally Greek composition.122 We are therefore faced with two questions: was there a
Greek analogue of the kind of historical monograph which Sallust exemplies for us in
Latin? And, if so, why would Ammianus choose a work of that type, rather than a
more obviously rhetorical or polemical genre, in which to write?123

The two questions are in fact interconnected, but the question of Greek models comes rst;
it is, after all, too much to imagine Ammianus inventing a new genre in Greek with which to
argue about the relative signicance of Adrianople with his eastern contemporaries. However,
a third-century Greek analogue does indeed exist, in the shape of Dexippus’ Scythica. The
precise scope of Dexippus’ writings is not altogether clear.124 His rst work, and sadly the
only one extensively described by Photius, was a Τὰ μετὰ Ἀλέξανδρον along the lines of
Arrian’s work of the same title. His Chronica or Σύντομος Ἱστορικός comprised twelve
books which, according to its continuator Eunapius, ran down to the reign of Claudius
Gothicus.125 A nal work, the Scythica, seems to have dealt in monographic fashion with
the third-century invasions, perhaps running from the reign of Philip to that of Aurelian,
although that is mere inference from extant fragments, itself problematical because the
attribution of fragments between the Chronica and the Scythica is so uncertain a business.
A long passage involving Aurelian’s negotiations with the Iuthungi is attributed to the
Chronica in the Excerpta de Sententiis (ἐκ τῆς ἱστορίας Δεξίππου Ἀθενάιου. λόγος γ), yet
it deals with Aurelian — not, according to Eunapius, treated in that work, and even were
Eunapius mistaken, its book number (γ = 3) is too low for so late an event.126 The passage,
then, should belong to the Scythica, indeed to the very end of that work, but if so the
numeration remains problematical, for what other Greek historical works appeared in
three books? We cannot begin to judge the length of either the Chronica or the Scythica

120 R. C. Blockley, The Fragmentary Classicizing Historians of the Later Roman Empire: Eunapius,
Olympiodorus, Priscus and Malchus (1981), 25 suggests en passant that the whole of the rst draft of the Res
Gestae may have been written in Greek in Antioch, a suggestion which has never, to my knowledge, been
seriously pursued.
121 On Sallust, M. Hertz, De Ammiani Marcellini studiis Sallustianis (1874). On Tacitus, P. Riedl, Faktoren des
historischen Prozesses. Eine vergleichende Untersuchung zu Tacitus und Ammianus Marcellinus (2002). On the
general difculty of nding direct evidence of Tacitus in Ammianus, Kelly, op. cit. (n. 38), 348–61.
122 Blockley, op. cit. (n. 11), 60 n. 27, argued for Book 31 as a monographic treatment in which ‘Sallust’s
monograph on the Jugurthan war immediately comes to mind’. Sabbah, op. cit. (n. 9), xlii notes that there is
much more Sallustian content in Book 29, but the focus on Africa would have made that virtually inevitable.
123 Note that it is genre, not audience that matters here — many of Libanius’ orations, as J. H. W. G.
Liebeschuetz, Antioch. City and Imperial Administration in the Later Roman Empire (1972), 24–6, reminds
us, were meant for small, selected, and at times inuential audiences, despite the larger public implied by their
generic form.
124 F. Millar, ‘P. Herennius Dexippus: the Greek world and the third-century invasions’, JRS 59 (1969), 12–29,
remains the best account; the fragments are edited in FGrH IIA: 452–80.
125 Eun., fr. 1 (Blockley) = 1 (Müller), from the Excerpta de Sententiis 1.
126 Indications of Eunapius’ book numbers are similarly problematic: F. Paschoud, ‘Eunapiana’, Bonner
Historia-Augusta-Colloquium 1982/1983 (1985), 149–62, reprinted in F. Paschoud, Eunape, Olympiodore,
Zosime (2006), 153–94.
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through the distorting effects of the Excerpta de Sententiis and de Stratagematibus, which
preserve all we know of either work’s contents. But what seems certain from those
excerpts that can be securely attributed to the Scythica is that it was a monographic
account in three or fewer books of wars with Scythian barbarians, consisting of many
set-piece battles, sieges and much decoration on the Thucydidean model.127 Given the
length of even the fairly sparse excerpts still extant, the original will certainly have been
longer than Ammianus’ Book 31. Nevertheless, the Scythica of Dexippus is exactly the sort
of monographic precedent that allows us to contemplate an original of Book 31 published
not in Latin but in Greek.

The question of rationale follows naturally from that, for it is not just that Dexippus wrote
a work like that which Ammianus produced. On the contrary, Dexippus also provides us with
an explanation of why Ammianus chose to engage in contemporary debate in a historical
genre not obviously suited to polemic. The point emerges from the consideration of
Ammianus’ Greek contemporary Eunapius of Sardis, the author of a series of lives of
philosophers and sophists, and of a history that went through two editions, both of which
Photius knew in the ninth century. The rst of these editions was early, earlier than the
Res Gestae, and published c. A.D. 380.128 It was thus a sort of ‘instant history’, a response
to Adrianople that described how the Romans ruined their empire. Eunapius, in other
words, wrote a catastrophist interpretation of Rome’s fourth century, no doubt blaming it,
as a committed pagan, on Constantine’s conversion — a historia adversus Christianos in
the same way Orosius would later write a historia adversus paganos.129 As an example of
pagan apologetics, Eunapius both pregured and served as a source for the Historia
Augusta in its late and most tendentious sections.130 In Book 31, as we have seen,

127 F. J. Stein, Dexippus et Herodianus rerum scriptores quatenus Thucydidem secuti sunt (1957), 4–65 for the
Thucydidean linguistic framework, with R. C. Blockley, ‘Dexippus and Priscus and the Thucydidean account
of the siege of Plataea’, Phoenix 26 (1972), 18–27, for detailed analysis of one signicant episode.
128 See briey but comprehensively T. D. Barnes, The Sources of the Historia Augusta (1978), 114–23, building
on the important insights of W. R. Chalmers, ‘The Nea Ekdosis of Eunapius’ histories’, CQ n.s.3 (1953), 165–70.
F. Paschoud, ‘Quand paru la première édition de l’Histoire d’Eunape?’, Bonner Historia-Augusta-Colloquium
1977/1978 (1980), 146–62, reprinted in Paschoud, op. cit. (n. 126), 93–106; R. Goulet, ‘Sur la chronologie de
la vie et des oeuvres d’Eunape de Sardes’, JHS 100 (1980), 60–72, at 66; Blockley, op. cit. (n. 120), 24–5; and
K. S. Sacks, ‘The meaning of Eunapius’ history’, History and Theory 25 (1985), 52–67, at 64, do not
undermine Barnes’ early date, nor is Blockley’s tripartite composition for Eunapius’ work necessary. J. H. W.
G. Liebeschuetz, ‘Pagan historiography and the decline of the Empire’, in G. Marasco (ed.), Greek and Roman
Historiography in Late Antiquity (2003), 177–218, at 181–2 correctly states that Eunapius would not have
written a history of Theodosius’ reign while the emperor was alive.
129 The evidence is usefully compiled in W. Goffart, ‘Zosimus, the rst historian of Rome’s fall’, American
Historical Review (1971), 412–41, although he attributes to Zosimus what are in fact Eunapian sentiments
and probably Eunapian language. J. Straub, Heidnische Geschichtsapologetik in der christlichen Spätantike
(1963), 183–93, draws the apt comparison between Orosius and the Historia Augusta and one that holds
equally good of Eunapius. Brodka, op. cit. (n. 24), 37 notes how different Ammianus’ explanatory framework
is from that of Eunapius, Zosimus or Orosius.
130 Though the use of Eunapius in the Historia Augusta, laid out by Barnes, op. cit (n. 128), 120–4, is denied in F.
Paschoud, ‘À propos du nouveau livre de T. D. Barnes sur Ammien Marcellin’, Antiquité Tardive 7 (1999), 353–
63, and elsewhere, his analysis of the sources of the Historia, and indeed of the later fourth century in general, is
vitiated by his appeal to the lost (and thus reconstructable ad libidinem) Annales of Nicomachus Flavianus, ‘patère
à laquelle on peut d’autant mieux accrocher les défroques les plus diverses que cet personage est un fantôme mal
localisé d’auteur d’une oeuvre des plus évanescentes’, words which F. Paschoud, ‘Nicomaque Flavien et la
connexion byzantine (Pierre le Patrice et Zonaras): à propos du livre récent de Bruno Bleckmann’, Antiquité
Tardive 2 (1994), 71–82, at 73, reprinted in Paschoud, op. cit. (n. 135), 293–316, reserves for Eusebius of
Nantes but which better apply to his own historiographical phantom. Since Paschoud is in the habit of alleging
linguistic monoculture in barbarous spécialistes anglo-saxons who fail to appreciate the centrality of Flavianus
to the history of the fourth century, let it be stated that my own careful reading of Bleckmann, op. cit. (n. 34)
— a reading that has included physically placing allegedly comparable passages of different late Greek authors
side by side, something with which neither Bleckmann nor Paschoud has deigned to grace their readers — and
the varied Paschoudiana published on the topic since, convinces me that Bleckmann has indeed identied a lost
fourth-century history, one that certainly covered the third century after the text of Dio ceased and which
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Ammianus is relentlessly hostile to such catastrophism. He sets out explicit arguments against
Adrianople’s having been a larger disaster than any the Roman world had previously seen. It
was not the fall of the Roman world — another Cannae perhaps, but one from which Rome
would recover as she had from Cannae. Book 31, in other words, may well be attacking
Eunapius’ history.131 Thus far, we have placed Ammianus’ arguments up against those of
Libanius and Themistius because we can be certain that they wrote and operated in
overlapping circles and because the overlap of argumentation is precise. Too little of
Eunapius survives for us to know how widely his work circulated or to state condently
that a man in Ammianus’ position would surely have seen it. Nevertheless, given that the
arguments of Eunapius and Ammianus are so clearly in opposition one to the other, it is
at least possible that Ammianus was responding not just to Themistius and Libanius, but
also to a Greek history that he knew had just appeared.132 He had probably read
Eunapius, though he need not necessarily have done so.133 He will, however, have known
that Eunapius’ history continued Dexippus’ Chronica and argued that Adrianople was the
climax of Roman disasters.134 What better way to combat that assertion than to write a
similarly Dexippan response arguing the opposite point? Doing so in monographic form in
fact trumped Eunapius in two ways. First, using the Scythica rather than the Chronica as a
model was an act of homage that paid greater tribute, and certainly showed more originality
of inspiration, than the continuation essayed by Eunapius.135 Secondly, the Dexippan
fragments display a much greater emphasis on human than divine responsibility for
historical events. Given that, Ammianus’ focus on human rather than divine explanations of
the Adrianopolitan disaster was not just an answer to Libanius and Themistius, but also a
truer reection of the Dexippan model than was the catastrophism of Eunapius.136

probably extended to the death of Jovian. This text is not Eunapius and it is not Dexippus, but it is most certainly
Greek. Every alleged Latin feature is petitio principii to Flavianus. The whole matter of Flavianus is now treated at
devastating length in Cameron, op. cit. (n. 1), 627–90; one can only hope it will nally lay this phantom source to
rest.
131 Rosen, op. cit. (n. 80), 86 acknowledges the overlaps and the contrasts between the two authors’ arguments,
but does not believe that this proves their knowledge of each other’s work.
132 His excursus on the Huns and Alans in Amm. Marc. 32.2–3 may be in direct response to Eunapius’ botched
attempt at describing them: Matthews, op. cit. (n. 11), 337 on Eun., fr. 41.1 (Blockley) = fr. 41 (Müller).
133 W. R. Chalmers, ‘Eunapius, Ammianus Marcellinus, and Zosimus on Julian’s Persian expedition’, CQ n.s. 10
(1960), 152–60, established beyond reasonable doubt the direct connection between the texts of Eunapius and
Ammianus in their accounts of Julian’s Persian campaign, but he is too quick to dismiss the possibility of
Ammianus’ direct knowledge of Oribasius’ lost Ὑπόμηνα, the solution favoured by H. Sudhaus, De ratione
quae intercedat inter Zosimi et Ammiani de bello a Iuliano imperatore cum Persis gesto relationes (1870), 89–
102. The Ὑπόμηνα was clearly a personal diary, but such things tended to trickle continuously through the
channels of fourth-century amicitia and there is no way to rule out Ammianus’ access to a copy that had
found its way to Antioch. That said, however, the fact that Ammianus had read Eunapius by the time he wrote
the books on the Persian campaign does not mean that he had read Eunapius when composing the Greek
original of Book 31.
134 Sacks, op. cit. (n. 128), 56 cites good evidence for a less than wholly favourable approach to Julian in
Eunapius, especially with respect to the Persian campaign, and it is not at all implausible to believe that, in
this, Ammianus found another point of dispute with the Lydian.
135 Note that Eunapius may in fact have drawn little but his starting date from Dexippus, instead relying on
Herodian for style and approach: G. Giangrande, ‘Herodianismen bei Eunapios. Ein Beitrag zur Beleuchtung
der imitatio in der späteren Gräzitat,’ Hermes 41 (1956), 328–44; D. F. Buck ‘Dexippus, Eunapius,
Olympiodorus’, Ancient History Bulletin 1(1987), 48–50. Pace Paschoud, op. cit. (n. 126), 190, 199, the
argument of A. Baldini, Ricerche sulla storia di Eunapio di Sardi. Problemi di storiograa tardapagana (1984),
does not demonstrate that the rst edition of Eunapius began with Augustus, rather than in A.D. 270.
136 Stein, op. cit. (n. 127), 65–71, shows convincingly, at least so far as the limited number of fragments permits,
that Dexippus used his Thucydidean model precisely in order to place historical causation on the human, rather
than the divine or supernatural, plane. By contrast, B. Baldwin, ‘The language and style of Eunapius’,
Byzantinoslavica 51(1990), 1–19 on the limits of Thucydidean imitation in Eunapius.
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That is just the sort of literary one-upsmanship which Ammianus clearly and consistently
relished.137

V CONCLUSIONS

Taking Book 31 out of its present location at the end of the Res Gestae and examining it on
its own terms suggests very strongly that it was originally a monographic response to the
immediate controversy over the Battle of Adrianople and its meaning. The Antiochene and
palatine responses of Libanius and Themistius gave Ammianus the impetus for writing, and
presented many of the views against which he would argue. Eunapius (and, because of
Eunapius, Dexippus) determined the generic form the writing would take. The
hypothesis is not without real impediments, chiey cross-references to earlier books of
the Res Gestae. Those references are neither numerous nor integrated enough to rule out
the case for separate composition. They do, however, demonstrate that as extant, Book
31 is not an unambiguous relic of A.D. 382. It was retouched in order to provide a
conclusion to the Res Gestae some time in A.D. 389/390 or a little later. We might
reasonably hypothesize that in composing the original of Book 31, Ammianus found
himself inspired to write a larger work of history in which the heroic young Julian could
appear as everything Valens, and after him Theodosius, were not. But we can only
speculate about the circumstances in which the larger Res Gestae ultimately concluded
with the partial reuse of older material.138 The argument of the present piece can be
summarized briey. Regardless of the compositional structures underlying the larger
work, Book 31 remains notably different from the other books of the Res Gestae,
whether the integral unit made up by Books 26–30 or the rest of the extant books.
Substantive differences of structure, tone, and content can best be explained if Book 31
was originally a separate monograph, written in Greek, to challenge the theories and
arguments of other Greek authors about Adrianople. The ties that bind it to the earlier
books are real but clumsy, the result of hasty surgery. We cannot hope to determine
why such an expedient should have been necessary, but the evidence outlined above
suggests that it was.

Penn State
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137 See W. Seyfarth, ‘Vom Geschichtsschreiber und seinem Publikum im spätantiken Rom’, Wissenschaftliche
Zeitschrift der Universität Rostock, Gesellschafts- und Sprachwissenschaftliche Reihe 18 (1969), 449–55, on
the literary attainments Ammianus expected of his audience.
138 I imagine an ageing and bitter Ammianus, his literary career in Rome as much a dead-end as his earlier career
as a protector, suddenly confronted with the likelihood that he would die with his great work unnished. Rather
than let that happen, he resurrected an old monograph that could, with tinkering, stand at the end of the nal
hexad of a history he had started and could not now complete — but that is, of course, to give fancy free rein
with the evidence.
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